Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)

AND BARBER EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0511 CB




)

RAMONE BOYD, d/b/a 
)

SALON SIGNATURE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Ramone Boyd’s cosmetology establishment license, barber establishment license, and barber license are subject to discipline.

Procedure


On March 17, 2011, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the cosmetology establishment license, barber establishment license, and barber license held by Boyd.  We mailed Boyd a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on March 31, 2011, but never received confirmation of receipt.  However, Boyd appeared at the hearing, and we will accept that as adequate service.   Boyd did not file an answer.  We held a hearing on this matter on October 24, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board, and Boyd appeared pro se.  This case became ready for decision on October 31, 2011, when the transcript was filed.  


At hearing Boyd admitted to violating the statutes the Board cites.  But statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


Our rules require the filing of an answer by the licensee.
  We may on our own motion order that Boyd is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Boyd owns and operates Salon Signature (“the Salon”) located in St. Louis, Missouri.

2. Boyd was licensed as a barber on April 12, 2006.  It expired on September 30, 2009, but he renewed it on December 3, 2009.  It expired again on September 30, 2011.  

3. Boyd holds a cosmetology establishment license and a barber establishment license for the Salon.  Both these licenses expired on September 30, 2011, but were current during all relevant times.  

Inspection Report – October 3, 2008

4. On October 3, 2008, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.

5. During the inspection, the inspector observed a woman present and performing cosmetology services on a customer for compensation without holding or possessing a Missouri cosmetology license.  She did not provide her name or personal information.  

6. The inspector also observed sanitation violations.  The Salon’s station and station drawers needed cleaning, the shampoo back bowl required cleaning, and the sterilizer needed to be changed.  

7. The Salon was open prior to licensure as a cosmetology establishment.  The inspector left an application and advised Boyd to submit the application, fee, and documents needed for a salon license.  

8. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on November 18, 2008, advising him of the violations found during the October 3, 2008 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.

Inspection Report – December 18, 2008

9. On December 18, 2008, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.

10. The inspector observed two stations set up for operators, but no operators were present.  

11. The Salon was open prior to licensure as a cosmetology establishment.  The inspector left an application and advised Boyd to submit the application, fee, and documents needed for a salon license.  

12. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on January 6, 2009, advising him of the violations found during the December 18, 2008 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.

Inspection Report – March 3, 2009
13. On March 3, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.

14. The inspector observed two stations set up for operators, but no operators were present.  

15. The Salon was open prior to licensure as a cosmetology establishment.  The inspector left an application and advised Boyd to submit the application, fee, and documents needed for a salon license.  

16. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on March 25, 2009, advising him of the violations found during the March 3, 2009 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.
Inspection Report – March 26, 2009

17. On March 26, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering barbering services.

18. The inspector observed Boyd and L.M. present and performing services on customers for compensation.

19. Boyd had a current barbering license, but failed to post it or present it upon inspection.  

20. L.M. had a barbering license that expired on February 28, 2000.

21. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on May 5, 2009, advising him of the violations found during the March 26, 2009 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.
Inspection Report – April 3, 2009

22. On April 3, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering barbering services.

23. The inspector observed L.M. performing barbering services on a customer for compensation without holding or possessing a current barber license.

24. The inspector also observed sanitation violations.  The stations were dirty and the shampoo back bowl required cleaning.  

25. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on May 7, 2009, advising him of the violations found during the April 3, 2009 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.
Inspection Report – May 12, 2009

26. On May 12, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering cosmetology and barbering services.

27.  The inspector observed J.R. present and performing cosmetology services on a customer for compensation without holding or possessing a cosmetology license.  

28. L.M. was also present and performing barbering services on customers for compensation without holding or possessing a barber license.  
29. The Salon was open prior to licensure as a cosmetology establishment.  The inspector left an application and advised Boyd to submit the application, fee, and documents needed for a salon license.  

30. Boyd was issued a Violation Notice on May 21, 2009, advising him of the violations found during the May 12, 2009 inspection.  Boyd failed to correct the violations.
Inspection Report – June 12, 2009

31. On June 12, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering cosmetology and barbering services.

32.  The inspector observed J.R. and T.S. present and performing cosmetology services on a customer for compensation.  Neither one was holding or possessed a cosmetology license.  

Inspection Report – July 7, 2009

33. On July 7, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon, which was open for business and offering barbering services.

34. The inspector observed L.M. present and performing barbering services on customers for compensation without holding or possessing a barber license.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that the Salon has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

I. Barber License and Barber Establishment License


The Board argues there is cause to discipline Boyd under § 328.150.2:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*  *  *

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*  *  *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*  *  *

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Obtaining Fee by Fraud, Deception, or Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)

The Board alleges that Boyd committed deception and misrepresentation when he allowed unlicensed operators to represent themselves as licensed barbers at the Salon and allowing them to offer and perform barbering services for compensation  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We find cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(4).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that Boyd’s conduct constituted incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to 
perform in an occupation.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  


Boyd operated a barber establishment and allowed unlicensed operators to offer and perform barbering services for compensation, and to represent themselves to customers as licensed barbers.  He also failed to correct the violations after being informed of them.  These were intentional and wrongful acts.  They were done with the purpose of having customers pay for what they thought were services by licensed individuals.  The Board does not present evidence of any incompetency or gross negligence.  These acts constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty under § 328.150.2(5).  

Violation of Statute/Rule – Subdivision (6)

Section 328.020 states:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he or she shall have first obtained a license, as provided in this chapter. 
Boyd allowed unlicensed individual to operate as barbers when they did not have a valid barber license.  He assisted and enabled others to violate § 328.020.  Boyd assisted is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6).

Section 328.130 states:

The board shall issue a printed license to each person successfully meeting the board's requirements for licensure, which shall be evidence the holder thereof is entitled to practice the occupation of barbering in this state. The licensee shall post his or her license in a conspicuous place in front of his or her working chair where it may be readily seen by all persons whom he or she may serve. 

The unlicensed operators at the Salon did not have licenses and therefore could not post his or her license.  As we have stated before, there can be no failure to post a current license when the practitioner not have a current license.
  The cause for discipline when the practitioner or shop does not have a current license is based on the obligation of the shop licensees to prevent unlicensed practice.  Boyd did not assist or enable anyone to violate § 328.130.

Section 328.160 states: 

Any person practicing the occupation of barbering without having obtained a license as provided in this chapter, or willfully employing a barber who does not hold a valid license issued by the board, managing or conducting a barber school or college without first securing a license from the board, or falsely pretending to be qualified to practice as a barber or instructor or teacher of such occupation under this chapter, or failing to keep any license required by this chapter properly displayed or for any extortion or overcharge practiced, and any barber college, firm, corporation or person operating or conducting a barber college without first having secured the license required by this chapter, or failing to comply with such sanitary rules as the board prescribes, or for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor. Prosecutions under this chapter 
shall be initiated and carried on in the same manner as other prosecutions for misdemeanors in this state. 

There is no conduct in this statute that may be violated.  Therefore, Boyd did not violate and did not assist or enable anyone to violate § 328.160.


20 CSR 2085-10.060(1) states:

Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment. No license or permit issued by the board shall be posted in a licensed establishment unless the license or permit is current and active, and the licensee or permit holder is an employee of the establishment or holds a current and active renter establishment license issued by the board.
Boyd permitted unlicensed individuals to practice as a barbers and cosmetologists at the Salon.  He violated this regulation.  


The Board also alleges that Boyd and L.M. violated 20 CSR 2060-2.040 and 20 CSR 2060-4.015.  However, these rules were rescinded in 2008, and the Board does not cite an updated version of these rules.  


Boyd is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for assisting and enabling others to violate statutes pertaining to barbering and he violated a regulation pertaining to barbering and cosmetology.   

Assisting or Enabling Any Person – Subdivision (10)


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline because the Salon allowed individuals to practice barbering without a current license. We agree.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 328.150.2(10).  

Failure to Post License – Subdivision (12)

Boyd failed to post his barber license on March 26, 2009.  He is subject to discipline under 
§ 328.150.2(12).

Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Because we presume that a patron trusts a shop to employ only workers qualified according to law, we conclude that the presence of unlicensed workers is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(13) as a violation of professional trust or confidence.

II. Cosmetology Establishment License

The Board argues there is cause to discipline Boyd under § 329.140.2:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person's certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter; 

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 


Obtaining Fee by Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)


The Board alleges that Boyd committed deception and misrepresentation when he allowed unlicensed operators to practice cosmetology at the Salon and to hold themselves out as licensed operators.  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Boyd was notified of these violations on several occasions and failed to correct the problem.  We find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Boyd is subject to discipline for misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  Therefore, we limit our discussion to those issues only. 

Misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty are all defined above.  Boyd allowed unlicensed individuals to practice cosmetology for compensation at the Salon, had numerous sanitation violations, and failed to correct violations when he was notified.  These were intentional and wrongful acts.  We find Boyd committed a falsehood with the disposition to deceive.  We find he committed misconduct, misrepresentation, and acted with dishonesty under § 329.140.2(5).

Violation of Statute/Rule – Subdivision (6)

Section 329.030 states:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.250 states:

Any person who shall act in any capacity other than by demonstration to or before licensed cosmetologists, or maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor. 

Section 329.255. 1 states:

Any person: 

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon a showing that such acts or practices were performed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license; or 

(2) Engaging in any practice or business authorized by a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter upon a showing that the holder presents a substantial probability of serious danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident of this state or client of the licensee. 

2. Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction. 

20 CSR 2085-10.060(1) states:

Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or 
cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment. No license or permit issued by the board shall be posted in a licensed establishment unless the license or permit is current and active, and the licensee or permit holder is an employee of the establishment or holds a current and active renter establishment license issued by the board.
Boyd assisted individuals to violate § 329.030 because he allowed unlicensed individuals to practice the occupation of cosmetology at the Salon.  Therefore, as the owner of the Salon, he violated 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1).  The Board argues there is cause to discipline under §§ 329.250 and 329.255.  However, §§ 329.250 and 329.255 do not state that conduct makes one subject to discipline as in § 329.030; they provide that one who engages in the conduct is guilty of an infraction or a misdemeanor.  Therefore, §§ 329.250 and 329.255 cannot be cause for discipline.
  

Enabling Unlicensed Cosmetology Services – Subdivision (10)


We have already found that Boyd enabled unlicensed operators to perform cosmetology services in his cosmetology establishment.  There is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(10).
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)

As we discussed above under the barbering section, we presume that a patron trusts a shop to employ only workers qualified according to law.  We conclude that the presence of unlicensed workers is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13) as a violation of professional trust or confidence.

Summary


We find cause for discipline under §§ 328.150.2(5), (6), (10), (12), and (13), and 329.140.2(4), (5), (6), (10), and (13).  


SO ORDERED on February 28, 2013.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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